

No. 09-1

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
OCT 15 2009  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

HOLY SEE,

*Petitioner,*

versus

JOHN V. DOE,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

JEFFREY R. ANDERSON, ESQ.  
MICHAEL G. FINNEGAN, ESQ.  
JEFF ANDERSON &  
ASSOCIATES, P.A.  
366 Jackson Street, Suite 100  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 227-9990

MARCI A. HAMILTON, ESQ.  
36 Timber Knoll Drive  
Washington Crossing, PA  
18977  
(215) 353-8984  
*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM A. BARTON, ESQ.  
KEVIN K. STREVER, ESQ.  
BARTON & STREVER, P.C.  
P.O. Box 870  
Newport, OR 97365  
(541) 265-5377

*Attorneys for Respondent  
John V. Doe*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Nature of the Case .....	3
Oregon Law Regarding What Acts Within the Scope of Employment Establish <i>Respondeat     Superior</i> Liability.....	5
Relevant Proceedings Below.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	11
I. There Is No Split in Authority Regarding Application of the Tort Exception to Sover- eign Immunity Under the FSIA.....	12
A. None of This Court’s Cases Cited by the Petitioner Interpret the Tort Exception to Sovereign Immunity – Which Is the Sole Subject of the Petition.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Petition Cites to No Case in Conflict With the Decision Below, Because Each Case Cited Utilizes the Appropriate State Substantive Law to Determine Whether There Is Liability Under <i>Respondeat Superior</i> .....	16
II. The Procedural Posture of This Case Makes It an Inappropriate Vehicle for This Court’s Consideration of the Tort Exception.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Attallah v. United States</i> , 955 F.2d 776 (1st Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 102 F.3d 486 (11th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Chesterman v. Barmon</i> , 753 P.2d 404 (Or. 1988).....	5
<i>Devlin v. United States</i> , 352 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Doe v. Holy See</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 925 (D. Or. 2006).....	4, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Doe v. Holy See</i> , 557 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Doe v. Liberatore</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 742 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	18
<i>Duffy v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 307 (7th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Fearing v. Bucher</i> , 977 P.2d 1163 (Or. 1999).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba (Bancec)</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	14, 15
<i>Flehsig v. United States</i> , 991 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	15, 16
<i>McSwain v. United States</i> , 422 F.2d 1086 (3d Cir. 1970).....	18
<i>Minnis v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 48 P.3d 137 (Or. 2002).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Moore v. United Kingdom</i> , 384 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Moran v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 27 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 838 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>O'Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Pelletier v. Federal Home Loan Bank</i> , 968 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Primeaux v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	15
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimental</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2180 (2008).....	15
<i>Richman v. Straley</i> , 48 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Ross v. Bryan</i> , 309 F.3d 830 (4th Cir. 2002).....	17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2009 WL 1725968 (Sept. 30, 2009).....	20
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	13
<i>Tichenor v. Roman Catholic Church</i> , 32 F.3d 953 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	7, 14
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 215 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1954) .....	17
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 857 (1955).....	17
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) (2006).....	16, 17
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (FSIA), 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	1, 2, 7, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	2, 3, 7, 8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	2, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(2) (2009) .....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 .....	13, 15
NATIONAL CENTER FOR JUVENILE JUSTICE, JUVENILE OFFENDERS AND VICTIMS: 1999 NATIONAL REPORT 30 (Sept. 1999) .....	4
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF IDAHO & OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IDAHO, REPORT TO THE IDAHO LEGISLATURE: PROSECUTION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE 6 (Jan. 2008).....	4
